
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

CARING PLYMOUTH 
 
Thursday 4 July 2013 
2 pm 
Council House (Next to Civic Centre), Plymouth 
 
Members: 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair 
Councillor James, Vice Chair 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Fox, Gordon, Michael Leaves, Dr. Mahony, Monahan, Parker, Jon Taylor, 
Kate Taylor and Wright. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Amelia Boulter, 
Democratic Support Officer 
T 01752 304570 
E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
25 June 2013 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
CARING PLYMOUTH 
 
 

1. TO NOTE THE CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR    
  
 The panel will note the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair for the municipal year 

2013 – 2014. 
  
2. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by Caring Plymouth members. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. TERMS OF REFERENCE   (Pages 1 - 2) 
  
 The panel will note its Terms of Reference. 
  
6. CABINET MEMBER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH AND ADULT 

SOCIAL CARE   
 

  
 The panel to receive an overview of priorities from the Cabinet Member for Public 

Health and Adult Social. 
  
7. MENTAL HEALTH REVIEW - DELIVERING PLEDGE 90   (Pages 3 - 6) 
  
 The panel to monitor the delivery of the Mental Health Review – Pledge 90. 
  
8. URGENT CARE   (Pages 7 - 12) 
  
 The panel to receive a report on urgent care including NHS111 and the Accident and 

Emergency Plan. 
  
9. PUBLIC HEALTH   (Pages 13 - 44) 
  
 To receive a report from Public Health on their future plans and integration with the 

council. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
  
10. HEALTHWATCH PLYMOUTH   (Pages 45 - 48) 
  
 The panel to receive an overview from Healthwatch Plymouth on their plans for the first 

12 months. 
  
11. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 49 - 50) 
  
 The panel to discuss future items for inclusion on the Caring Plymouth work programme 

2013 – 14. 
  
12. FUTURE DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS    
  
 The panel is asked to note the dates of future meetings for the municipal year 2013 – 

2014.  All meetings will commence at 2 pm – 
 
Thursday 26 September 2013 
Thursday 14 November 2013 
Thursday 13 February 2014 
Thursday 6 March 2014 
Thursday 3 April 2014 

  
13. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
 
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of 
the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 
 
NIL. 

  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version 2 – 30 May 2013  Not protectively marked OR Protect OR Restricted 

CARING PLYMOUTH 
Terms of Reference

 
 

OUR MISSION STATEMENT 

To scrutinise matters relating to our specified responsibilities with a view to improving services, reducing 
inequalities and improving outcomes for the people of Plymouth. 
 

OUR CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES 

• Raise Aspirations 
• Deliver Growth 
• Reduce inequality 
• Provide Value for Communities 

OUR CORPORATE COMMITMENT THEMES 

• Caring Plymouth 
• Young Plymouth 

LINKED TO THE CABINET MEMBER AND DEPARTMENT WITH RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
 

• Public Health 
• Adult and Children’s Health 

o Mental Health Services 
o Physical Disability Services 
o Drug and Alcohol Services 
o Learning Disability Services 

• Older people’s services 
• Joint Health and Social Care Commissioning 
• Health and Wellbeing 
• Personalisation 

 
STATUTORY ROLE with regard to undertaking all the statutory functions in accordance with Section 
244, of the National Health Act 2006, (as amended by Health and Social Care Act 2012) regulations and 
guidance under that section. 
 
PARTNERSHIP LINKS 

• Health and Wellbeing Board 
• Children’s Partnership (for health matters) 

 
MEMBERSHIP - The Chair and Vice Chair of the panel shall serve on the Co-operative Scrutiny Board.  
All members of the panel will adhere to the general rules of Overview and Scrutiny.  There are 12 
members of the panel including the Chair and Vice Chair.  The Vice Chair is from the opposite political 
group to the Chair. 
 
 
 
*the corporate plan priorities will be updated upon the adoption of the new corporate plan 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version 1 – 11 June 2013  Restricted 

MENTAL HEALTH REVIEW - 
DELIVERING PLEDGE 90 
Caring Plymouth, 04 July 2013

 

BACKGROUND & PURPOSE 
In May 2012 Plymouth City Council announced 100 pledges around the 10 priority areas identified in 
the Corporate Plan. Pledge 90 was to ‘Conduct a wide ranging review of the adequacy of mental 
health service and support in the city alongside local mental health providers and charities’. 

This paper sets out the methodology, review activity, and project plan to deliver Pledge 90. 

 

METHODOLOGY 
The review will be overseen by the Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Adult Social Care as 
delivery of this pledge is a central theme of caring Plymouth. 

A Key Stakeholder Working Group will be established to lead the day to day implementation of the 
Review. This will include key representatives from PCC Joint Commissioning Team, PCC Office of 
the Director of Public Health and the NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning Group.  

There is a large amount of existing data, documentation, and analysis already available to feed into 
the comprehensive and wide ranging review. This information will be mapped and updated to 
prevent duplication and maximise the efficiency and scope of the review. Some examples of the local 
documentation to be considered throughout the review include: 

· Mental Health Needs Assessment 2012 

· Plymouth Mental Health & Wellbeing Promotion Strategy 2011-2014 

· Whole Life Whole Systems Mental Health Strategy for Plymouth 2013-2018 

· Plymouth Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  

The gaps in existing knowledge and information will be identified and new information gathering and 
analysis carried out to ensure the review is comprehensive and wide ranging. 

The review will engage and involve the whole spectrum of stakeholders affected my mental health 
issues i.e. service users / carers, providers (specialist and universal), communities 

 

CONTENT OF REVIEW - ACTIVITY 
In order to successfully deliver the pledge and make recommendations for improving Mental Health 
Services the review will cover the following key areas. 

 

Strategic Context 

The review will include an overview of the national and local strategic context. This will demonstrate 
that the review is responding to key areas and priorities. Some of the key policies to be included are: 

· No Health Without Mental Health (DH, February 2011)  

· The Care Bill (May 2013) 

Agenda Item 7Page 3



 

  

· Preventing Suicide in England (DH, September 2012)  

· Plymouth Health & Wellbeing Strategy (in development) 

· NEW Devon CCG Mental Health Commissioning Plan (in development) 

· Plymouth Fairness Commission 

· Mental Health for Veterans – Local Plymouth Review  

 

Needs Assessment 

Officers will develop a comprehensive assessment of mental health needs. This will ensure a clear 
picture of the population and prevalence of mental health issues within Plymouth’s communities, as 
well as identifying protective and risk factors. 

The comprehensive Mental Health Needs Assessment that was completed in 2012 will be refreshed 
and updated to ensure it remains relevant and accurate. 

 

Supply Map 

A detailed supply map of all service provision within the City will form a crucial part of the review. 
This will include an understanding of the contract values of each service broken down by types of 
provision. The supply map will explore the whole support pathway from universal & preventative 
services to specialist and acute provision.  

Existing resources available to support supply mapping: 

· The Mental Health Needs Assessment - this identified 238 services in Plymouth provided 
support to people with mental health issues 

· Plymouth City Council Contract Register  

· Clinical Commissioning Group – Contract Register 

· Plymouth Online Directory - this online ‘market place’ holds large amounts of information on 
the current services available to people with mental health problems 

· Plymouth Mental Health Provider Network – an open network bringing together providers 
working with mental health clients was established in 2008. This provides a wealth of 
information and knowledge on the services, systems, and pathways available to people in 
Plymouth.  

 

Performance 

The review will include a complete and critical analysis of all performance information in relation to 
mental health outcomes. This will identify the impact that our services are having on the mental 
health and wellbeing of individuals and communities in Plymouth. 

Local data is available and comprehensive but will require joint interrogation across commissioners. 
This review will provide the opportunity to combine information for the first time and create a 
comprehensive picture of the interdependencies across services and identify what is and isn’t 
working well across the whole system.  

Existing resources available to support performance assessment: 

· Local contract monitoring and performance reporting 

· National Data (Outcome Framework Indicators, Community Mental Health Profiles) 

Page 4



 

  

Service User & Carer Views  

Plymouth has a well-established and proactive mental health service user and carer group called 
Plymouth Involvement and Participation Service (PIPS). PIPS is closely aligned to Healthwatch, 
ensuring that the wider community is also represented in any feedback and work they do.  

This review will commission PIPS to lead a process of gathering service user and carer feedback on 
mental health services. This arrangement, which will be led by services users, will create a genuine 
ethos of meaningful feedback and consultation owned by the community themselves. 

Other existing resources available to collate service user feedback: 

· National and local patient and carer Surveys 

· Contract and quality monitoring  

· Local mental health strategy consultations 

 

Community & Stakeholder Views 

The review will gather stakeholder views and experiences. This will collate existing information and 
feedback (gathered over time through contract monitoring, local forums) and a series of engagement 
events. The key stakeholders we will engage include: 

· Plymouth Mental Health Provider Network – a comprehensive network of small and large 
providers / charities that work with people who have mental health issues. 

· Mental Health Strategic and Quality Improvement Partnership (MH SQIP) 

· Specialist Mental Health Provider (PCH CIC) 

· Local Community Groups and Forums 

· Plymouth Consultation Portal 

· Key Statutory Partners e.g. Police, Probation, CCG, Adult Social Care 

 

Recommendation 

The Caring Plymouth Panel is asked to – 

1. Support the review methodology as set out in the paper and make recommendations for 
improvement where appropriate;  

2. Receive draft findings and recommendations of the review at its meeting of the 14 November 
2013 

 

TIMESCALE AND PROJECT PLAN  
The 
[...]
gistrars in Public Health. 
  

Challenges-opportunities 

Health Inequalities:  In Plymouth the 
gap in life expectancy between the rich 
and the poor is growing. 

Public Health Outcomes 
Framework (2012): The PHOF 
presents PCC with a raft of new & 
demanding outcome measures. Realising 
the PHOF vision and achieving against 
these measures will require significant 
collaborative working with public health 
input across the entire range of PCC 
business. 

Understanding PCC: The ODPH is a 
new appointment and will need to quickly 
adapt to its new environment. 
Understanding PCC process, business 
and influencing political and key 
stakeholder agendas will be essential. 

ODPH: The ODPH is a small team with 
limited resource and capacity. It will need 
to  cultivate a robust workforce 
development plan including the rapid 
appointment of a DPH 

Health & Wellbeing: The ODPH will 
need to demonstrate strong leadership 
on the Health & Wellbeing Board and 
within the Health & Wellbeing strategy. 

Evidenced Based Practice: Public 
health interventions are supported by a 
significant research and policy 
framework. It will be important to 
further encourage the culture of 
evidenced based practice in PCC. 

Collaborative Council: The principles 
which support PCCs ambition to be a 
brilliant collaborative council offer ODPH 
exciting and effective ways of working 
that are very well suited to the public 
health agenda. 

Long Term:  Modern public health 
practice in Plymouth will require the 
adoption of a long-term approach for 
preventative action and behaviour change 
on a population scale. 

Page 18



 

6 

 

Major achievements 
 
Over the last 6 months we have worked hard to ensure the smooth transition of Public Health 
into the Local Authority. This has included the establishment of the ‘Office of the Director of 
Public Health’ in Plymouth City Council.  
 
Work has also been carried out to realise the outsourcing of the ‘Health Improvement Team’ into 
Plymouth Community Healthcare with the novation of contracts. With the support of PCC 
commissioning colleagues we have reviewed and transferred all of the locally enhanced public 
health services that operate in primary care from NHS Plymouth to Plymouth City Council.  
 
The JSNA Steering group, chaired by the Director of Public Health, has continued to meet every 
eight weeks and has produced a number of reports that have been made available via the Plymouth 
City Council website.  These reports along with additional evidence of need in the city was 
considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board and used to determine their high level priorities. 
This has subsequently informed the development of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

Working over the last decade we have successfully seen a dramatic increase in drug treatment 
capacity and the uptake of services by some of the most vulnerable members of our community. 
This has resulted in a decrease in drug related deaths by more than half and produced significant 
reductions in drug related crime. Many of our drug treatment schemes have been national 
exemplars for clinical governance or best practice and, for example, Hidden Harm Provision. 

Plymouth has consistently been the best performing ‘Local NHS Stop Smoking Service’ in the 
region. It has regularly led the field in terms of ‘carbon mono-oxide validated quit attempts’ and 
engagement with high numbers of smokers as a proportion of the local population. It also supports 
proportionately high numbers of clients from the deprived areas of the city.  
 
  

Page 19



 

7 

 

Key performance trends 

The Public Health Outcomes Framework for England, 2013-2016 was published in January 2012 by 
the Department of Health.  The framework focuses on two high-level outcomes (1) increased 
healthy life expectancy and (2) reduced differences in life expectancy and healthy life expectancy 
between communities.  Plymouth’s performance on the closest available (prox
[...]
rting of accidents, incidents and ill health including 
near misses 

n We will actively encourage suggestions from colleagues to improve health, safety 
and wellbeing 

n We will encourage and facilitate workplace inspections by trade union and other 
staff representatives 

  
 
 

Governance and accountability 
Governance/accountability issues 
n The ODPH Management Group is now in place and is our key accountability mechanism to DMT & CMT.  

The service is supporting the development of the Health & Wellbeing Board and the Joint Commissioning 
Partnership to ensure activity is progressed. 

 
Name of Service 
Cabinet lead 

 
Cllr Sue McDonald, Portfolio 
Holder for Public Health and 
Adult Social Care 

 
Name of Service 
Director 

 
Professor Kevin Elliston 
Acting Director of Public Health 
Office of the Director for Public 
Health 

  

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                            
                         
 
Healthwatch Plymouth – The first three months 

Healthwatch Plymouth began on 1st April 2013, following a competitive tender 
process.  Healthwatch will build on the work of Local Involvement Networks 
(LINks), to be a consumer champion across Health and Social Care services. 

During the first three months of the service the vital infrastructure for a successful 
delivery has been put into place.  A paid team of Healthwatch staff were recruited 
to support the targeted delivery of the service.  The Healthwatch team consists of: 

• Healthwatch Plymouth Manager – part time 27.5 hours 
• Healthwatch Assistant – Full time 
• Healthwatch Research Assistant – Full time 
• Healthwatch Engagement Workers x 2 – One full time, one part time 
• Healthwatch Volunteer Co-ordinator – part time 22.5 hours (post is 

temporarily filled) 

Relocation within the existing building has allowed the creation of a ‘public 
friendly’ drop in facility and ‘community hub’, to facilitate dedicated supp
[...]
Scheme is another focus for the team, and 
it is anticipated that promotion of the scheme will commence within the next 8 
weeks.  

The Small Grant Scheme aims to support small, developing, less well-resourced 
grassroots groups and organisations to undertake focused consultations related to 
general health and social care issues which are either emerging or existing within 
that community. 
The Grants Scheme will support community based organisations to develop 
targeted consultations and provide the means for people within that community to 
be heard at a strategic level. 
 
We are currently finalising plans with Plymouth City Council Adult Social Care, to 
work collaboratively with the Quality Assessment Improvement Team, undertaking 
the role as a lay assessor during selected assessments of care homes in the City.  
Healthwatch will, by talking to people, add to the information available from 
residents, to feed in to the assessment process.  The role will be supported by a 
role description, training both from Healthwatch and Plymouth City Council to 
ensure high quality at all times.  We will be looking to this work as a basis for a 
stronger relationship with care homes, to facilitate more collaborative working. 
Although we wish to work in partnership, Healthwatch Plymouth does have ‘enter 
& view’ powers should issues come to light that require a more direct approach – 
although close liaison with Adult Social Care would still be central to this. 

The next 12 months… 

 

The coming year will see Healthwatch Plymouth develop even further.  Our current 
plans include: 

• Focussed work with Health and Wellbeing Board and Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment Steering Group, to ensure the public and patient voice is fed in 
to strategic City plans 

• Look to develop ‘Healthwatch partner’ Kite mark to recognise involvement 
& good practice 

• Incorporate Healthwatch’s work into existing services 
• Engage partners in monitoring the effectiveness of HW 

Page 4
[...]
8 months New Council 
Service 

Debbie Stark – 
Interim Joint 
Director of Public 
Health 
Carole Burgoyne – 
Director for Place 
 

Healthwatch 
 

What are their plans for the 
first 12 months of operation? 

New Council 
contract 

Vicky Shipway – 
Chief Executive for 
Colebrook Society 
Ltd 
Craig McArdle – 
Head of Strategic 
Commissioning, 
Adult Social Care 

26.09.13 

Social Care Budgets 
 

   

Health & Well Being 
Strategy 
 

   

 
 

   

14.11.13 

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

13.02.14  
 

   

Agenda Item 11Page 49



 

 

 
Date of 
meeting 

 
Agenda item 

 
Purpose of the agenda item 

 
Reason for 

consideration 

 
Responsible Officer 

 
 

   

 
 

   

06.03.14 

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

03.04.14 

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	5 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	7 MENTAL HEALTH REVIEW - DELIVERING PLEDGE 90
	8 URGENT CARE
	9 PUBLIC HEALTH
	10 HEALTHWATCH PLYMOUTH
	11 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Caring Plymouth Thursday 4 July 2013 

Caring Plymouth 
 

Thursday 4 July 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair. 
Councillor James, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Fox, Gordon, Michael Leaves, Dr. Mahony, Monahan, Parker, 
Jon Taylor, Kate Taylor and Wright. 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor McDonald – Cabinet Member for Public Health and 
Adult Social Care, Dave Simpkins - Interim Assistant Director for Joint 
Commissioning, Craig McArdle, Head of Joint Strategic Commissioning, Lin Walton, 
Mental Health Commissioner, Elaine Fitzsimmons and Sharon Matson from NEW 
Devon CCG, Debbie Stark, Interim Joint Director for Public Health and Rob 
Nelder, Consultant Public Health Intelligence, Vicky Shipway, Chief Executive – 
Colebrook Housing and Claire Hodgkins – Strategic Commissioning Manager. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

1. TO NOTE THE CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   
 
Agreed that the Chair and Vice Chair are noted. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the code of conduct, the following declaration of interest was 
made – 
 
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Councillor Michael 
Leaves 

Minute 6 – Mental 
Health Review – 
Delivering Pledge 90 

Owner of a care 
home 

Personal 

Councillor Jon 
Taylor 

Minute 7 – Urgent 
Care 

Employee of NEW 
Devon CCG 

Personal 

  
 

3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
The Panel noted the Terms of Reference. 
 



Caring Plymouth Thursday 4 July 2013 

5. CABINET MEMBER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE   
 
Councillor McDonald, Cabinet Member for Public Health and Adult Social Care and 
Dave Simpkins, Interim Assistant Director for Joint Commissioning provided the 
Panel with an overview of priorities for the next year.  It was reported that – 
 

a) there were 1,000 people in residential care in Plymouth.  In the past 12 
months cross party working on this agenda had provided a comprehensive 
universal offer for everyone accessing social care services;   

 
b) it was important to evaluate the take up of personal budgets and direct 

payments and to ensure that we are on course to meet the 80 per cent 
target.  There were budget pressures with the demographics of an increasing 
elderly population; 

 
c) the Health and Wellbeing Board had recently agreed their vision and were 

looking at a systems leadership model which had attracted some attention 
nationally; 

 
d) a strategy to improve the quality of care and to support care homes in 

Plymouth was being produced; 
 

e) the Dementia Quality Mark standard had been achieved and was included in 
the Plymouth directory. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

f) Plymouth was well prepared to maintain people safely and effectively in their 
own homes.  Our transformation agenda had made Plymouth slightly better 
prepared in dealing with the increase in the older population; 

 
g) the public health agenda was crucial in the universal offer for looking after 

older people and to access medical services and to have a healthier old age.    
The Marmot Report highlighted that if you get the first few years of life right 
you set the course for a much healthier adulthood; 

 
h) they were looking at the whole process around early intervention and 

prevention to enable people to live in their own homes and within their 
communities as long as possible.  Reviewing the services people can access to 
ensure greater choice and support. 

 
6. MENTAL HEALTH REVIEW - DELIVERING PLEDGE 90   

 
Craig McArdle, Head of Joint Strategic Commissioning and Lin Walton, Mental 
Health Commissioner informed the Panel on how the review would be completed.  
It was reported that – 
 

a) good work had been undertaken in this area and would look at previous 
scrutiny reviews to draw information from; 



Caring Plymouth Thursday 4 July 2013 

 
 b) the scope of the review was extensive and critical examination would be 

undertaken to gather feedback and experiences; 
 
 c) the service user voice was at the heart of the review with extensive 

engagement with children on CAMHS and the Chair of Mental Health Forum; 
 

d) the aim was to commence the review in July and conclude in December and 
findings would form the NEW Devon CCG Mental Health Strategy. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

e) the police would form part of the review to look at the gaps in service 
provision at night.  There was a new project with mental health practitioners 
working in the custody and court system to support and help people with 
mental health needs; 

 
f) they were working more closely with the Mental Health Provider Network 

and Healthwatch would be the focus of attention for the review.  Community 
stakeholder events would also be taking place. 

 
Agreed that – 
 
1. CAMHS to form part of the review process. 
 
2. a variety of stakeholders not just services users are involved in the 

consultation. 
 
3. the Panel members volunteer to participate in some of the public 

consultations for this review. 
 

7. URGENT CARE   
 
Elaine Fitzsimmons and Sharon Matson from NEW Devon CCG provided the Panel 
with a report.  It was reported that - 
 

a) all emergency departments have a 4 hour target. The emergency department 
at Derriford Hospital in quarter 1 and the impact of the cold winter meant 
that patients were waiting longer than 4 hours.  There were three 
overarching causes which led to the Emergency Department not delivering,  

 
b) the demand for emergency care had not gone up but mix of people 

presenting at hospital had changed.  People were a lot more unwell and 
needed to stay at Derriford hospital longer which had led to a backlog; 

 
c) they were required to produce an improvement plan on what they expect 

from Derriford hospital over the next couple of months.  They would 
monitor the plan twice a month on how the services were responding.  
Performance was improving and there were robust continuity plans in place 
to avoid escalation. 



Caring Plymouth Thursday 4 July 2013 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

d) the action plan timescale to be achieved by the end of Quarter 1 in 
September and they would provide an update to the Panel in November; 

 
e) work was taking place on how to appropriately deal with patients coming 

into the emergency department with additional needs such as dementia; 
 

f) the action plan would cover all the elements of the urgent care system, on 
how they commission, communicate with the public and ensure better links 
between services.  The plan focuses on the 4 hour proxy indicator and there 
were other indictors that focused on wider care. 

 
A report was provided to the Panel on NHS111 and it was reported that - 
 

g) the South West Ambulance Trust (SWAST) would run this service with the 
advantage of having a good understanding of the local community; 

 
h) they had made a decision to defer the start date allowing them the 

opportunity to take a stock take in the planning of the service.  It was 
planned to have a soft launch in September; 

 
i) the quality of the call handlers had been subject to press coverage.   There 

would be at least one clinician available for every 6 call handlers.  SWAST 
staff were the best trained staff in the country and they were sharing good 
practice with the other areas;    

 
j) they would take the implementation slowly to enable them to iron out any 

issues and would closely review the process during this time.  
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

k) the service would be based in Exeter which provided a synergy with 999 calls 
already based in Exeter; 

 
l) they would be keeping a close eye on Cornwall.  As part of the planning 

process they had made switches based on neighbouring numbers.  They were 
also working closely with the Emergency Department in advance of the 
implementation of the service. 

 
Agreed that - 
 
1. the Panel receive a progress report on Derriford’s A&E figures in November 

and an officer to attend if progress has stalled/declined (to include other 
wider aspects of preventing urgent care). 

 
2. the Panel accept the open invitation to visit the SWAST Headquarters in 

Exeter.  
 



Caring Plymouth Thursday 4 July 2013 

3. the Panel to receive a progress report on the implementation of NHS 111 at 
its meeting on 13 February 2014. 

 
4. a colour copy of the Emergency Department Performance Improvement Plan 

is circulated to Panel members. 
 
(Councillor Mike Fox was present at the meeting from the agenda item onwards). 

 
8. PUBLIC HEALTH   

 
Debbie Stark, Interim Joint Director for Public Health and Rob Nelder, Consultant 
Public Health Intelligence provided the Panel with a report on Public Health’s future 
plans and integration with Plymouth City Council.  It was reported that - 
 

a) they were changing the health outcomes for the people of Plymouth and 
were pleased to be part of a co-operative council and working with Health 
and Wellbeing Board and Caring Plymouth; 

 
b) one of the big issues in Plymouth was the life expectancy between the rich 

and poor; 
 

c) they were looking at how the rest of the council was considering public 
health outcomes and what they were doing about prevention and inequalities; 

 
d) they were looking for health champions and were looking to the Caring 

Plymouth Panel to take on this opportunity.  Training would be provided for 
interested Panel members by the Royal Society for Health. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

e) they would work with different teams across the council on how they can 
improve the health outcomes in the city; 

 
f) a tool had been developed to monitor how Plymouth was performing in each 

neighbourhood and how they actively work with partners on targeted 
activity; 

 
g) there were 32 indicators that were red against national comparator and the 

key themes were reviewed by the Health and Wellbeing Board;   
 

h) they had linked together inequality and poor health and were monitoring this 
across the city. 

 
Agreed that - 
 
1. the Panel take up the offer of training to become health champions by Royal 

Society of Health.  Invitations to be extended to other councillors. 
 
2. all Plymouth City Council reports to include a public health impact section. 
 



Caring Plymouth Thursday 4 July 2013 

3. the Panel to consider the 32 indicators and 9 themes areas of poor 
performance as part the presentation received by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board at the next meeting in September. 

 
9. HEALTHWATCH PLYMOUTH   

 
Vicky Shipway, Chief Executive for Colebrook Housing and Claire Hodgkins, 
Strategic Commissioning Manager provided the Panel with an overview on 
Healthwatch.  It was reported that – 
 

a) they had been involved in a long line of patient and public involvement.  The 
service was to engage as many people as it could and be a champion for 
health and social care.  More importantly their aim was to involve people to 
ascertain what the priorities were; 

 
b) they would provide a signposting service to give people enough information 

to be able to make the right choices; 
 

c) Healthwatch would scrutinise health and adult social care services and there 
was a debate around the country on how Healthwatch would be scrutinised. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

d) enter and view checks areas of feedback and the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) undertake different types of visits.  For a visit to be undertaken they 
need to work with partners to avoid duplication.  Healthwatch England was 
part of CQC with the aim to gaining a holistic view of services at national 
level; 

 
e) they were testing out different methods of spreading the word and getting 

Healthwatch known to a wider audience; 
 

f) there were currently 8 to 9 volunteers at Healthwatch with more in the 
pipeline.  A press release asking for voluntary and community involvement 
would be produced shortly. 

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Panel discussed the work programme for the next year.  It was agreed that the 
following to be included – 
 
Work Programme 
Maternity Services 
Stroke Pathway 
Unused Prescription Drugs 
Cancer Waiting Times 
 
Co-operative Review 
Health Accountability Forum 
 



Caring Plymouth Thursday 4 July 2013 

One-off session 
To cover the relationship between the Health and Wellbeing Board, NEW Devon 
CCG and Local Area Team to look at roles and responsibilities.  
 

11. FUTURE DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS   
 
The Panel noted the future dates and times for Caring Plymouth. 
 

12. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


